EXHIBIT A

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of July 2012, between Woodwest Investment LLC, a California limited liability company ("Seller"), and Tara Broadcasting, a California Limited Liability Company ("Buyer").

WHEREAS, Seller holds the authorizations for a Low Power broadcast station KAKZ-LD, Cathedral City, California (the "Station"), issued by the Federal Communications Commission (the "FCC"), which Station is assigned FCC Facility ID Number 184757; and

WHEREAS, Seller desires to sell the Station Assets (as hereinafter defined) and Buyer desires to acquire the Station Assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 SALE OF ASSETS

- 1.1 Station Assets. On the terms and subject to the conditions hereof, on the Closing Date (as defined in Article 4), Seller shall sell, assign and deliver to Buyer, and Buyer shall acquire, assume and receive from Seller, all of the right, title and interest of Seller in and to certain assets, properties, interests and rights that are used in the operation of the Station (the "Station Assets") as follows:
 - (a) licenses, permits and other authorizations issued to Seller by the FCC (the "FCC Licenses"), described in Schedule 1.1(a);
 - (b) transmitter, antennae, cables and other tangible personal property (the "Tangible Personal Property"), described in Schedule 1.1(b);
 - (c) Seller's rights and interests in leases for the Station's transmitter ("Transmitter Leases"), described in Schedule 1.1(c);

- (d) contracts and agreements in connection with the business and operations of the Station, described in Schedule 1.1(d), together with all similar contracts and agreements that are entered into in the Ordinary Course of Business of the Station between the date of this Agreement and the Closing Date (the "Contracts"). "Ordinary Course of Business" means the ordinary course of business consistent with past custom and practice (including with respect to quantity and frequency);
- (e) trademarks, trade names, call letters, service marks, copyrights, software licenses, domain names, websites and other intangible rights, owned or licensed and used or held for use by Seller in the operation of the Station; and
- (f) the Station's local FCC public inspection file.
- (g) All as are being sold "AS IS, WHERE IS" without any warranties.
- 1.2 Excluded Assets. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the Station Assets shall not include the following (the "Excluded Assets"):
 - (a) all cash and cash equivalents of Seller;
 - (b) any accounts receivable arising from the operation of the Station prior to the Closing;
 - (c) any prepaid expenses; and
 - (d) any fixed debt of Seller.
- 1.3 Purchase Price.
 - (a) Purchase Price. The purchase price to be paid for the Station Assets will be EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$85,000), as adjusted pursuant to Section 3.1 hereof (the "Purchase Price").
 - (b) Deposit. Upon execution of this Agreement, Buyer and Seller will enter into an Escrow Agreement with The Escrow Connection, Palm Springs, California (the "Escrow Agreement") pursuant to which Buyer will deliver to Escrow Holder the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) (the "Escrow Deposit"). At the Closing, the Escrow Deposit shall be delivered to Seller as a credit against the Purchase Price amount due from

Buyer. Should this Agreement be terminated prior to the Closing, the Escrow Deposit shall be distributed as set forth in Section 15 below.

ARTICLE 2 ASSUMPTION OF OBLIGATIONS

- 2.1 Security Interests. The Assets shall be sold and conveyed to Buyer free and clear of all mortgages, liens, deeds of trust, security interests, pledges, options, restrictions, prior assignments, charges, claims, defects in title and encumbrances of any kind or type whatsoever (collectively, the "Security Interests") except for: (i) any liens for Taxes (as defined in Section 7.9) if any, which are not yet due and payable, accruing before the Effective Time, and (ii) any obligations of Seller arising after the Effective Time, which Buyer has agreed to assume under the Contracts as described in Section 1.1(c). The encumbrances described in the foregoing clauses (i) and (ii) are collectively referred to herein as "Permitted Encumbrances."
- 2.2 Assumed Liabilities. Except as otherwise provided herein and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, simultaneously with the sale, transfer, conveyance and assignment to Buyer of the Assets, Buyer shall assume, and hereby agrees to perform and discharge when due all liabilities and obligations arising or to be performed after the Closing Date under the Contracts that are effectively assigned and transferred to Buyer (collectively, the "Assumed Liabilities").
- 2.3 Excluded Liabilities. Other than the Assumed Liabilities, Buyer shall not assume or be liable for, and does not undertake or attempt to assume or discharge any obligation of Seller (the "Excluded Liabilities"), including, without limitation:
 - (a) any liability or obligation of Seller arising out of any Contract Buyer does not assume under Section 1.1(d);
 - (b) any liability or obligation of Seller arising out of or relating to any pension, 401(k), employee benefit, retirement or profit sharing plan or trust, or any liability for continuation coverage under the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, as amended ("COBRA");
 - (c) any obligation to continue to offer employment to any employee of Seller;
 - (d) any compensation or benefits or any severance pay or similar obligations to any employee or independent contractor of Seller and any related payroll tax or other liability;

(e) any liability or obligation of Seller arising out of or relating to any litigation, proceeding or claim by any individual, partnership, corporation, limited liability company, association, joint stock company, trust, joint venture, unincorporated organization, or governmental entity (or any department, agency, or political subdivision thereof) ("Person") relating to Seller, the Station or the Assets at or before the Closing Date, whether such litigation, proceeding or claim is pending, threatened or asserted before, on or after the Closing Date;

(f) any financial debt or obligation due to the FCC in connection with the Station by any and all entities with taxpayer identification numbers associated with Seller or the Station, existing at or before the Closing Date ("FCC Debt"); and

(g) any and all other liabilities, obligations, debts or commitments of Seller whatsoever, whether accrued now or hereafter, whether fixed or contingent, whether known or unknown, or any claims asserted against Seller, any employee of Seller, the Station or any of the Assets or other items owned by Seller at the Effective Time relating to any event (whether act or omission) at or before the Closing Date, including, without limitation, Seller's obligation to pay any applicable Taxes.

2.4 Retained Obligations of Seller. Seller retains and shall hereafter pay, satisfy, discharge, perform and fulfill all obligations other than the Assumed Liabilities, as they become due, without any charge or cost to Buyer.

ARTICLE 3 ADJUSTMENTS, ETC.

3.1 Prorations and Adjustments. Except as otherwise provided herein, all prepaid income and accrued but unpaid expenses arising from the conduct of the business and operations of the Station shall be prorated as of 11:59 p.m. on the Closing Date (the "Effective Time"). Such prorations shall include, without limitation, all ad valorem, local property and other taxes, business and license fees, FCC regulatory fees, and similar prepaid and deferred items. The prorations and adjustments contemplated by this Section 3.1 shall be made to the extent practicable at the Closing, and to the extent not made at the Closing shall be made within ninety (90) calendar days after the Closing Date. Prorated amounts agreed upon at the Closing shall be reflected as an adjustment to the Purchase Price to be paid at the Closing. Promptly following agreement or final determination regarding the prorations contemplated by this Section 3.1, which are not reflected by an adjustment to the Purchase Price, a cash payment in respect of such prorations shall be made by Seller to Buyer or by Buyer to Seller, as the case may be.

ARTICLE 4 THE CLOSING

Subject to satisfaction or waiver of the conditions set forth in Articles 10 and 11 below, consummation of the sale of the Station Assets under this Agreement (the "Closing") shall occur on a date (the "Closing Date") mutually agreed upon by the parties which date shall be no later than ten (10) business days after the FCC grant of its initial consent to assignment of the FCC Licenses to Buyer (the "FCC Consent"). The Closing shall be held at the offices of The Escrow Connection, Palm Springs, California, subject to satisfaction or waiver of the conditions to the Closing contained herein. In no instance shall the Closing occur prior to grant of FCC Consent.

ARTICLE 5 GOVERNMENTAL CONSENTS

- 5.1 FCC Application. Within ten (10) business days of the date of this Agreement, Seller and Buyer shall file an application with the FCC (the "FCC Application") requesting the FCC Consent. Seller and Buyer shall diligently prosecute the FCC Application and otherwise use their best efforts to obtain the FCC Consent as soon as practicable. Seller shall take all action required under FCC rules to give timely public notice of the filing of the FCC Application.
- 5.2 General. Seller and Buyer shall notify each other of all documents filed with or received from any governmental agency (including the FCC) with respect to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby. Seller and Buyer shall cooperate with the FCC in connection with obtaining the FCC Consent, and shall promptly provide all information and documents requested by the FCC in connection therewith. If either Seller or Buyer becomes aware of any fact relating to it that would prevent or delay the FCC Consent, such party shall promptly notify the other party thereof and the parties shall use commercially reasonable efforts to remove any such impediment.

ARTICLE 6 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER

Buyer makes the following representations and warranties to Seller:

6.1 Organization. Buyer is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of California. Buyer has the requisite power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and all of the other agreements and instruments to be executed and delivered by Buyer pursuant hereto, to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby and to comply

with the terms, conditions and provisions hereof and thereof.

- 6.2 Authorization. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by Buyer have been or will be duly authorized and approved by all necessary action of Buyer. This Agreement is, and each other document when executed and delivered by Buyer will be, a legal, valid and binding agreement of Buyer enforceable in accordance with its terms, except in each case as such enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy or other similar laws affecting or limiting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and except as such enforceability is subject to general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).
- 6.3 No Conflicts. Neither the execution and delivery by Buyer of this Agreement and any other instrument or agreement hereunder, nor the consummation by Buyer of any of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, nor compliance by Buyer with or fulfillment by Buyer of the terms, conditions and provisions hereof or thereof, will: (i) conflict with any organizational documents of Buyer or any law, judgment, order, or decree to which Buyer is subject or, (ii) require the approval, consent, authorization or act of, or the making by Buyer of any declaration, filing or registration with, any third party or any foreign, federal, state or local court, governmental or regulatory authority or body, except the FCC Consent.
- 6.4 Buyer's Broker. Buyer is represented in this transaction by Rachelle Kightlinger, Gould and Auction and Realty Company, California. Buyer's Broker and Seller's Broker, Doyle Hadden of Hadden & Associates, Inc., Celebration, Florida, will divide the commissions 50%/50%, which commissions shall be paid by The Escrow Connection directly to each Broker from Seller's sale proceeds by The Escrow Connection.
- 6.5 Qualification. Buyer is legally, financially and otherwise qualified to be the licensee of, acquire, own and operate the Station under the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and the rules, regulations, and policies of the FCC.
- 6.6 Absence of Litigation. There are no suits, arbitrations, administrative charges or other legal proceedings, claims or governmental investigations pending, or, to Buyer's knowledge, threatened, against Buyer relating to or affecting this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, nor, to Buyer's knowledge, is there a basis for any such suit, arbitration, administrative charge, or other legal proceeding, claim or governmental investigation.

6.7. There currently is an agreement with Azteca America whereas Azreca needs to approve Buyer of Buyer is to carry Azteca network. This Agreement is **NOT** contingent upon Azteca approval. Buyer is fully aware of this agreement and knows Azteca may not approve may not approve purchaser and this sale is not based on such approval and will close within ten (1) days after initial consent by the Federal Communications Commission.

ARTICLE 7 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER

Seller makes the following representations and warranties to Buyer:

- 7.1 Organization. Seller is Limited Liability Company duly organized and subsisting under the laws of the State of California. Seller has the requisite power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and all of the other agreements and instruments to be executed and delivered by Seller pursuant hereto, to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby and to comply with the terms, conditions and provisions hereof and thereof.
- 7.2 Authorization. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by Seller have been or will be duly authorized and approved by all necessary action of Seller. This Agreement is, and each other document when executed and delivered by Seller will be, a legal, valid and binding agreement of Seller enforceable in accordance with its terms, except in each case as such enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy or other similar laws affecting or limiting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and except as such enforceability is subject to general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).
- 7.3 Absence of Conflicting Agreements or Required Consents. Except as with respect to FCC and other governmental consents, the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby by Seller: (a) do not and will not require the consent of any third party; (b) do not and will not violate any applicable law, judgment, order, injunction, decree, rule, regulation or ruling of any governmental authority to which Seller is a party or by which Seller or the Station Assets are bound; (c) subject to release of existing liens (as described in Section 7.7 hereof) prior to or simultaneously with Closing, if any, do not and will not, either alone or with the giving of notice or the passage of time, or both, conflict with, constitute grounds for termination of or result in a breach of the terms, conditions or provisions of, or constitute a default under any lease, contract, agreement, instrument, license or permit to which either Seller or the Station Assets are now subject; and (d) do not and will not result in the

creation of any lien, charge, security interest, or encumbrance on any of the Station Assets.

7.4 FCC Authorizations.

- (a) Schedule 1.1(a) is a complete list of the FCC Licenses. Seller has delivered to Buyer true copies of the FCC Licenses. The FCC Licenses and other licenses, permits and authorizations listed in Schedule 1.1(a) are held by Seller, and have been issued for the full term customarily issued to broadcast stations in the State of California. The FCC Licenses are in full force and effect and have not been revoked, suspended, canceled, rescinded or terminated and have not expired.
- (b) To the knowledge of Seller, there are no complaints or proceedings pending or threatened before the FCC relating to the operation of the Station, other than proceedings affecting the broadcasting industry generally. Seller is not subject to any outstanding judgment or order of the FCC relating to the Station.
- (c) All reports, filings and payments required to be filed with or paid to the FCC and any other governmental entity by Seller in connection with the Station or the Assets have been filed or paid. All such reports and filings are accurate and complete and from the date hereof to the Effective Time all reports required to be filed will be accurate, complete and filed on a timely basis. Seller maintains appropriate public files at the Station as required by FCC rules. Seller is operating only those facilities for which appropriate FCC Licenses have been obtained and are in full force and effect. The Station has been at all times during the current license term, and will be between the date of this Agreement until the Closing Date, operating in full compliance with the terms and conditions of the FCC Licenses, the Communications Act and the current rules, regulations and policies of the FCC applicable to the Station in all material respects. Without limitation to the foregoing. the Station has been at all times during the current license term, and will be between the date of this Agreement until the Closing Date, operating in full compliance with the terms and conditions of the FCC Licenses, the Communications Act and the current rules, regulations and policies of the FCC for the Station to maintain its status as a Low Power television station, including, without limitation, requirements to keep a complete public inspection file at the Station's main studio, broadcast the minimum required hours of operation.

- 7.5 Equipment and Transmitter. All of the fixtures and improvements owned by Seller are being sold "AS IS WHERE IS without warranties" and Buyer is responsible for its own due diligence. With respect to the Transmitter site leases: (i) they are in full force and effect as of the execution of this Agreement; (ii) all payments due are paid and will be up to the Closing after which the payments become the obligation of the Buyer; (iii) To Seller's knowledge and belief, neither the Seller nor any other party is in default under the Lease(s)."
- 7.6 Contracts. There are no contracts to be assumed by Buyer other than the transmittersite lease(s). There is an existing contract with Azteca America, but that will be terminated at Closing by Seller. Buyer shall have no obligation to assume this contract.
- 7.7 Title to and Condition of Tangible Personal Property. Seller has unencumbered title to all Tangible Personal Property being conveyed herein. Said property is being conveyed AS IS WHERE IS and Buyer has the responsibility to due irs own due diligence on the tangible personal property prior to closing.
- 7.8 Compliance With Laws. To Seller's knowledge, Seller has operated and is operating in material compliance with all laws, regulations and governmental orders applicable to the operation of the Station. Seller has not received any notice asserting any noncompliance with any applicable statute, rule or regulation, in connection with the operation of the Station, and, to Seller's knowledge, no investigation is pending or threatened regarding any such matter.
- 7.9 Taxes. To Seller's knowledge, Seller has filed any and all applicable federal, state, local and foreign income, franchise, sales, use, property, excise, payroll and other tax returns and forms required to be filed, and has paid in full or discharged all taxes, assessments, excises, interest, penalties, deficiencies and losses required to be paid with respect to the Station.
- 7.10 Absence of Litigation. There are no suits, arbitrations, administrative charges or other legal proceedings, claims or governmental investigations pending against, or, to Seller's knowledge, threatened against, Seller relating to or affecting this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby or the Station Assets, nor, to Seller's knowledge, is there any basis for any such suit, arbitration, administrative charge, or other legal proceeding, claim or governmental investigation.
- 7.11 Bankruptcy. No insolvency proceedings of any character, voluntary or involuntary, affecting Seller or any of the Station Assets, are pending or, to Seller's knowledge, threatened, and Seller has not made any assignment for the benefit of creditors or taken any action which would constitute the basis for the institution of such insolvency proceedings.

7.12 Brokers. Other than Hadden & Associates and Rachelle Kightlinger of Gould Auction and Realty, the Twenty Thousand Dollar (\$20,000.00) broker fee for which Seller shall be solely responsible to pay at the Closing, no other broker, finder or other person is entitled to a commission, brokerage fee or other similar payment in connection with this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby as a result of any agreement or action of Seller or any party acting on Seller's behalf.

ARTICLE 8 COVENANTS

- 8.1 Seller's General Covenants. Seller covenants and agrees that between the date hereof and the Closing, Seller shall:
 - (a) not directly or indirectly, including by dissolution, liquidation, or otherwise, sell, lease or dispose of any of the Station Assets unless those assets are replaced in the ordinary course of business consistent with past Seller practices with assets of equal or greater value;
 - (b) maintain the Tangible Personal Property in its current condition (reasonable wear and tear in ordinary usage excepted);
 - (c) take all actions necessary to maintain the Station's Low Power status;
 - (d) obtain any required consents under the Transmitter site lease(s); and
 - (e) furnish Buyer with access to the Station during normal business hours, at times mutually agreeable to Buyer and Seller.
- 8.2 Buyer's General Covenants. Buyer covenants and agrees that between the date hereof and the Closing, Buyer shall:
 - (a) maintain its qualifications to be the licensee of the Station as set forth in Section 6.5 above, and the accuracy of the other Representations and Warranties of Buyer set forth in Article 6 herein;
 - (b) take necessary steps as required to be able to pay the Purchase Price and otherwise consummate this transaction; and

(c) notify the Seller promptly of any event, circumstance or occurrence which will interfere with the prompt consummation of this transaction at Closing.

ARTICLE 9 JOINT COVENANTS

Seller and Buyer hereby covenant and agree that between the date hereof and the Closing:

- 9.1 Cooperation. Each party shall cooperate fully with one another in taking any commercially reasonable actions (including to obtain the required consent of any governmental instrumentality or any third party) necessary to accomplish the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the prompt satisfaction of any condition to the Closing set forth herein.
- 9.2 Control of Station. Buyer shall not, directly or indirectly, control, supervise or direct the operations of the Station prior to the Closing. Such operations, including complete control and supervision of all programs, employees, finances, and policies, shall be the sole responsibility of Seller until the Closing.
- 9.3 Publicity. All press releases and other announcements, whether written or oral, to be made by either party with respect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, shall be subject to the agreement of the parties prior to the dissemination thereof; provided, however, that either party may make any announcement required by applicable law.

ARTICLE 10 CONDITIONS OF CLOSING BY SELLER

The obligations of Seller hereunder are, at its option, subject to satisfaction, at or prior to the Closing of each of the following conditions:

10.1 Representations, Warranties and Covenants. The representations and warranties of Buyer made in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects as of the Closing Date except for changes permitted or contemplated by the terms of this Agreement, and the covenants and agreements to be complied with and performed by Buyer at or prior to the Closing shall have been complied with or performed in all material respects.

- 10.2 Governmental Consents. The FCC Consent shall have been obtained and shall be in full force and effect and no court, administrative or governmental order prohibiting the Closing shall be in effect.
- 10.3 Other Closing Deliveries. Buyer shall have made each of the deliveries contemplated by Section 13.2 hereof.

ARTICLE 11 CONDITIONS OF CLOSING BY BUYER

The obligations of Buyer hereunder are, at its option, subject to satisfaction, at or prior to the Closing of each of the following conditions:

- 11.1 Representations, Warranties and Covenants. The representations and warranties of Seller made in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects as of the Closing Date except for changes permitted or contemplated by the terms of this Agreement, and the covenants and agreements to be complied with and performed by Seller at or prior to the Closing shall have been complied with or performed in all material respects.
- 11.2 Governmental Consents. The FCC Consent shall have been obtained, shall be in full force and effect, and shall have become a Final Order (unless Buyer, in its sole discretion, waives the requirement of a Final Order), and no court or governmental order prohibiting the Closing shall be in effect.
- 11.3 Other Closing Deliveries. Seller shall have made each of the deliveries contemplated by Section 13.1 hereof.

ARTICLE 12 EXPENSES

Each party shall be responsible for all costs and expenses incurred by it in connection with the negotiation, preparation and performance of and compliance with the terms of this Agreement, except that filing fees with respect to the FCC Application shall be paid equally by Seller and Buyer. The Buyer shall pay the initial FCC Filing fee upon filing with the FCC. Seller agrees to reimburse one-half of said fee at closing in Adjustments.

ARTICLE 13 DELIVERIES AT CLOSING

- 13.1 Seller's Deliveries. At the Closing, Seller shall deliver or cause to be delivered to Buyer:
 - (a) consents of counterparties, if required, under the Contracts and the Transmitter Leases, for assignment of such agreements to Buyer;
 - (b) a certificate, dated the Closing Date and duly executed by an officer or manager of Seller to the effect that the representations and warranties of Seller made in this Agreement are true and correct as of the Closing Date except for changes permitted or contemplated by the terms of this Agreement, and the covenants and agreements to be complied with and performed by Seller at or prior to the Closing shall have been complied with or performed; and
 - (c) such bills of sale, documents of title and other instruments of conveyance, assignment and transfer as may reasonably be requested by Buyer to convey, transfer and assign the Station Assets to Buyer, free and clear of liens, except for liens for taxes not yet due and payable and for which Buyer receives a credit pursuant to Section 3.1 hereof.
- 13.2 Buyer's Deliveries. At the Closing, Buyer shall deliver or cause to be delivered to Seller:
 - (a) such documents and instruments of assumption as may reasonably be requested by Seller for Buyer to assume the Transmitter Leases and any other Assumed Obligations;
 - (b) a certificate, dated the Closing Date and duly executed by an officer or manager of Buyer to the effect that the representations and warranties of Buyer made in this Agreement are true and correct as of the Closing Date except for changes permitted or contemplated by the terms of this Agreement, and the covenants and agreements to be complied with and performed by Buyer at or prior to the Closing shall have been complied with or performed; and
 - (c) the Purchase Price, less the Total Deposit, and as adjusted pursuant to Sections 3.1 hereof.

ARTICLE 14 SURVIVAL: INDEMNIFICATION.

14.1 Survival. The indemnification obligations of Seller and Buyer hereof with respect to Claims (as defined below) made by third parties against Buyer or Seller, as applicable, shall survive for one (1) years after the Closing, those Claims made under this Article 14 that relate to Damages (as defined below) for which timely written notice is given by the indemnified party to the indemnifying party prior to expiration of this survival period, shall survive until resolved.

14.2 Indemnification.

- (a) From and after the Closing, Seller shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Buyer from and against third party losses, costs, damages, liabilities and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses ("Buyer's Damages") incurred by Buyer arising out of or resulting from the business or operation of the Station before the Closing.
- (b) From and after the Closing, Buyer shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Seller from and against third party losses, costs, damages, liabilities and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses ("Seller's Damages") incurred by Seller arising out of or resulting from: (i) the failure of Buyer to perform and discharge the Assumed Obligations; and (ii) the business or operation of the Station after the Closing.
- 14.3 Procedures. The indemnified party shall give prompt written notice to the indemnifying party of any demand, suit, claim or assertion of liability by third parties or other circumstances that could give rise to an indemnification obligation hereunder on the part of the indemnifying party (a "Claim"), but a failure to give such notice or a delay in giving such notice shall not affect the indemnified party's right to indemnification and the indemnifying party's obligation to indemnify as set forth in this Agreement, except to the extent the indemnifying party's ability to remedy, contest, defend or settle with respect to such Claim is thereby prejudiced. The obligations and liabilities of the parties with respect to any Claim shall be subject to the following additional terms and conditions:
 - (a) The indemnifying party shall have the right to undertake, by counsel or other representatives of its own choosing, the defense or opposition to such Claim.

- (b) In the event that the indemnifying party shall elect not to undertake such defense or opposition, or, within twenty (20) days after written notice (which shall include sufficient description of background information explaining the basis for such Claim) of any such Claim from the indemnified party, the indemnifying party shall fail to undertake to defend or oppose such claim, the indemnified party (upon further written notice to the indemnifying party) shall have the right to undertake the defense, opposition, compromise or settlement of such Claim, by counsel or other representatives of its own choosing, on behalf of and for the account and risk of the indemnifying party (subject to the right of the indemnifying party to assume defense of or opposition to such Claim at any time prior to settlement, compromise or final determination thereof).
- (c) Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding: (i) the indemnified party shall have the right, at its own cost and expense, to participate in the defense, opposition, compromise or settlement of the Claim; (ii) the indemnifying party shall not, without the indemnified party's written consent, settle or compromise any Claim or consent to entry of any judgment which does not include as an unconditional term thereof the giving by the claimant or the plaintiff to the indemnified party of a release from all liability in respect of such Claim; and (iii) in the event that the indemnifying party undertakes defense of or opposition to any Claim, the indemnified party, by counsel or other representative of its own choosing and at its sole cost and expense, shall have the right to consult with the indemnifying party and its counsel or other representatives concerning such Claim and the indemnifying party and the indemnified party and their respective counsel or other representatives shall cooperate in good faith with respect to such Claim.

ARTICLE 15 TERMINATION

- 15.1 Termination. This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing as follows:
 - (a) by mutual written consent of Seller and Buyer;
 - (b) by written notice of Seller to Buyer if Buyer has breached in any material respect any of its representations or warranties or other terms of this Agreement, or has defaulted in any material respect in the performance of any of its covenants or agreements herein contained, and such breach or default was not cured in accordance with the Cure Period provisions below;

- (c) by written notice of Buyer to Seller if Seller has breached in any material respect any terms of this Agreement, or has defaulted in any material respect in the performance of any of its covenants or agreements herein contained, and such breach or default was not cured in accordance with the Cure Period provisions below;
- (d) by written notice of Seller to Buyer, or Buyer to Seller, if the FCC designates the FCC Application for hearing by a written action or denies the FCC Application by Final Order; or
- (e) by written notice of Seller to Buyer, or Buyer to Seller, if the Closing shall not have been consummated on or before April 1, 2013, and if the party giving notice is not materially at fault for the delay; or

The term "Cure Period" as used herein means a period commencing on the date that a party receives from the other written notice of breach or default hereunder and continuing for thirty (30) days thereafter.

15.2 Damages upon Termination.

- (a) The termination of this Agreement shall not relieve any party of any liability for breach or default under this Agreement prior to the date of termination.
- (b) To the extent that Seller may now or hereafter claim for itself or its assets immunity from lawsuits, execution, attachment or other legal process, Seller hereby expressly and irrevocably waives such immunity with respect to its obligations under this Agreement to the fullest extent that it may be permitted to do so.
- (c) Upon termination under Section 15.1 (a) (c), (d) or (e), this Agreement shall be deemed null and void, the Deposit shall be returned to Buyer. Upon termination under Section 15.1(b), due to default of the Buyer, this Agreement shall be deemed null and void and Seller shall be entitled to retain the Deposit as liquidated damages as Seller's exclusive remedy. Seller acknowledges that its damages in the event of termination of this Agreement under the provisions of Section 15(b) above would be difficult to determine and that the Deposit is a reasonable and satisfactory substitution for the amount such damages. If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 15.1(c) due to the default of Seller, the Buyer may, in lieu of return of the Deposit, bring an action for specific performance or injunctive relief. In such event, Buyer shall waive the right to sue Seller for damages. An action for specific performance or injunctive relief shall be a reasonable and

satisfactory alternative remedy. Seller acknowledges that the Station is a unique asset that cannot be readily replaced on the open market and that Buyer will be irreparably injured if this Agreement is breached by Seller. Therefore, in the event that Buyer institutes any action to obtain injunction relief or to specifically enforce Seller's performance under this Agreement, Seller agrees to waive the defense that Buyer has an adequate monetary remedy at law and Seller shall not interpose any opposition, legal or otherwise, as to the propriety of specific performance or injunctive relief as a remedy for Buyer.

Either party may be liable for damages to the other party for material fault for not diligently prosecuting and using good faith in filing the FCC applications, subject to the liquidated damages limitations set forth above.

ARTICLE 16 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 16.1 Assignment. Neither party may assign any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the express prior written consent of the non-assigning party, except that assignment of this agreement by Buyer to another entity in which Clark Garen is a principal shall be deemed to be made with express prior written consent of Seller.
- 16.2 Amendments. No amendment to, or waiver of compliance with, any provision or condition hereof or consent pursuant to this Agreement shall be effective unless evidenced by an instrument in writing signed by the party against whom enforcement of any waiver or amendment is sought.
- 16.3 Risk of Loss. The risk of loss, damage or destruction to any of the Station Assets from fire or other casualty or cause shall be borne by Seller at all times before the Closing Date. For any such loss, damage or destruction, the proceeds of any claim payable under any insurance policy with respect thereto, shall be used to repair, replace or restore any such property to its former condition, subject to the conditions stated below. It is expressly understood and agreed that, in the event of any loss or damage to any of the Station Assets from fire, casualty or other causes before the Closing, Seller shall notify Buyer of same in writing immediately. Such notice shall specify with particularity the loss or damage incurred, the cause thereof (if known or reasonably ascertainable) and the insurance coverage. If the damaged property is not substantially repaired, replaced or restored on or before the Closing Date, Buyer at its sole option: (a) may elect to postpone Closing until such time as the property has been completely repaired, replaced or restored to the reasonable satisfaction of Buyer if the repair, replacement or restoration can be

accomplished within three (3) months following the date of the loss or damage or the Closing Date, whichever is the earlier, and (b) may elect to consummate the Closing and accept the property in its then condition, in which event Seller shall pay to Buyer all unused proceeds of insurance and assign to Buyer the right to any unpaid proceeds; or (c) terminate this Agreement and the Total Deposit shall be returned to Buyer.

16.4 Headings. The headings set forth in this Agreement are for convenience only and will not control or affect the meaning or construction of the provisions of this Agreement.

16.5 Governing Law. The construction and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California applicable to contracts made and to be fully performed within such State, without giving effect to the choice of law provisions thereof that may require the application of the laws of any other state.

16.6 Notices. Any notice, demand or request required or permitted to be given under the provisions of this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been received on the date of personal delivery, on the third day after deposit in the U.S. mail if mailed by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid and return receipt requested, or on the next business day after delivery to a nationally recognized overnight courier service if sent by an overnight delivery service for next morning delivery (or to such other address as any party may request by written notice):

If to Seller:

Woodwest Investment LLC,, 15332 Antioch Street, #509, Pacific Palasades, California 90272

with a copy (which shall not alone constitute notice):

Doyle Hadden, Hadden and Associates, 147 Eastpark Drive, Celebration, Florida 34747

If to Buyer:

Tara Broadcasting, a California Limited Liability Company P. O. Box 1790, Palm Springs, California 92263

with a copy (which shall not alone constitute notice):

Clark Garen Attorney at Law, P. O. Box 29010, Laughlin, Nevada 89028

16.7 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic means shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed original counterpart of this Agreement.

16.8 No Third Party Beneficiaries. Nothing herein expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon or give to any person or entity other than the parties hereto and their successors or permitted assigns, any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Agreement.

16.9 Severability. The parties agree that if one or more provisions contained in this Agreement shall be deemed or held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect under any applicable law, this Agreement shall be construed with the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision deleted, and the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein shall not be affected or impaired thereby, unless such construction would alter the fundamental purposes of this Agreement.

16.10 Entire Agreement. This Agreement embodies the entire agreement and understanding of the parties hereto and supersede any and all prior agreements, arrangements and understandings relating to the matters provided for herein.

16.11 Terms Generally. The defined terms in this Agreement shall apply equally to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined. Whenever the context may require, any pronoun shall include the corresponding masculine, feminine and neuter forms. The words "include," "includes," and "including" shall be deemed to be followed by the phrase "without limitation." All references herein to Articles, Section, Exhibits and Schedules shall be deemed references to Articles and Sections of, and Exhibits and Schedules to, this Agreement unless the context shall otherwise require.

16.12 Attorneys' Fees. In the event of a dispute relating to this Agreement involving the interpretation or enforcement of the terms of this Agreement, resulting in litigation brought by either party, the prevailing party in such litigation shall be entitled, in addition to other relief ordered by the Court, to reasonable attorneys' fees and costs.

16.13 Further Assurances. After the Closing, each party shall from time to time, at the request of and without further cost or expense to the other, execute and deliver such other instruments and take such other actions as may reasonably be requested in order to more effectively consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Asset Purchase Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

		Contraction of the Contraction o
FR		
	ER	

Table of Schedules

- 1.1(a) Licenses, Permits and Authorizations
- 1.1(b) Tangible Personal Property
- 1.1(c) Transmitter Leases
- 1.1(d) Contracts

Schedule 1.1(a) Licenses, Permits and Authorizations

Station Call Sign: KAKZ-LD

Facility ID No.: 1844757

Community of License: Cathedral City, California

Channel: 4, 4.1, 4.2, 4.3,

Most Recent License Grant File No.: BLDVL-20120109ABK

License Expiration: December 1, 2014

COMMUNICATIONS &

United States of America

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION DIGITAL LOW POWER TELEVISION/TELEVISION TRANSLATOR BROADCAST STATION CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Authorizing Official:

Official Mailing Address:

WOODWEST INVESTMENT, LLC 15332 ANTIOCH ST.

#509

PACIFIC PALISADES CA 90272

Facility Id: 184757

Hossein Hashemzadeh

Deputy Chief

Video Division

Media Bureau

Grant Date: October 07, 2011 This permit expires 3:00 a.m. local time, 36 months after the grant date specified above.

Call Sign: K04RO-D

Permit File Number: BNPDVL-20100219ABN

Subject to the provisions of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, subsequent acts and treaties, and all regulations heretofore or hereafter made by this Commission, and further subject to the conditions set forth in this permit, the permittee is hereby authorized to construct the radio transmitting apparatus herein described. Installation and adjustment of equipment not specifically set forth herein shall be in accordance with representations contained in the permittee's application for construction permit except for such modifications as are presently permitted, without application, by the Commission's Rules.

Commission rules which became effective on February 16, 1999, have a bearing on this construction permit. See Report & Order, Streamlining of Mass Media Applications, MM Docket No. 98-43, 13 FCC RCD 23056, Para. 77-90 (November 25, 1998); 63 Fed. Reg. 70039 (December 18, 1998). Pursuant to these rules, this construction permit will be subject to automatic forfeiture unless construction is complete and an application for license to cover is filed prior to expiration. See Section 73.3598.

Equipment and program tests shall be conducted only pursuant to Sections 73.1610 and 73.1620 of the Commission's Rules.

Name of Permittee: WOODWEST INVESTMENT, LLC

Station Location: CA-CATHEDRAL CITY

Frequency (MHz): 66 - 72

Channel: 4

Hours of Operation: Unlimited

Callsign: K04RO-D Permit No.: BNPDVL-20100219ABN

Transmitter: Type Accepted. See Sections 74.750 of the Commission's Rules.

Antenna type: (directional or non-directional): Directional

Description: SCA HDCA-5-4

Major lobe directions 228

(degrees true):

Beam Tilt: Not Applicable

Antenna Coordinates: North Latitude: 33 deg 51 min 59 sec

> West Longitude: 116 deg 26 min 05 sec

Maximum Effective Radiated Power (ERP): 0.3 kW

Transmitter Output Power: 0.03 kW

Height of radiation center above ground: 10.7 Meters

Height of radiation center above mean sea level: 473.7 Meters

Antenna structure registration number: None

Overall height of antenna structure above ground: 19.8 Meters

Out-of-Channel Emission mask: Simple

*** END OF AUTHORIZATION ***

Eng Details TV Page 1 of 2



FCC Home | MB

Tome | MB

Eng Details TV

FCC> Media Bureau > MB-CDBS > CDBS Public Access > Application Search

Help site map

Callsign: KAKZ-LD Service: LD Community: CATHEDRAL CITY, CA, US

Licensee: WOODWEST INVESTMENT, LLC

Channel: 4 Offset:

Specified Channel: 4 Max HAAT: 401 m

File No.: BPDVL-20120112ABQ Cutoff Date: 01/12/2012 Dom. Status: APP

Facility ID: 184757 Application ID: 1483361 ASRN:

Latitude: N 33° 51' 59" **Longitude:** W 116° 26' 5"

ERP: 0.9 kw
HAAT: m
RCAMSL: 473.7 m
RCAGL: 10.7 m
Zone: Near Mexico

Antenna:
Directional
Beam Tilt:

Polarization: Rotation: 228

Antenna ID: 108019 Make: SCA Model: HDCA-5-4

Antenna Pattern for the Directional Antenna:

Directional antenna relative field values do not include clockwise rotation, if shown above.

0°	1	10°	0.943	20°	0.81	30°	0.64	40°	0.46	50°	0.27
60°	0.1	70°	0.04	80°	0.01	90°	0.01	100°	0.01	110°	0.01
120°	0.05	130°	0.1	140°	0.12	150°	0.12	160°	0.12	170°	0.125
180°	0.135	190°	0.155	200°	0.155	210°	0.12	220°	0.06	230°	0.01
240°	0.01	250°	0.01	260°	0.01	270°	0.01	280°	0.01	290°	0.03
300°	0.12	310°	0.29	320°	0.46	330°	0.642	340°	0.815	350°	0.945

Additional Azimuths:



FCC Home | Search | Updates | E-Filing | Initiatives | For Consumers | Find People

Video Division

TV Query Results

(202)-418-2700

FCC > MB > Video Division > TV Query

AM Query FM Query

FCC site map

TV Query results are derived from the public files at http://transition.fcc.gov/mb/databases/cdbs. Requests to correct data should be referred to Hossein Hashemzadeh, hossein.hashemzadeh@fcc.gov. Comments on the TV Query may be referred to <u>Dale Bickel</u>, <u>dale.bickel@fcc.gov</u>.

Fri Jul 20 15:08:22 2012 Eastern time

Search Parameters

Facility ID No .:

184757

Lower Channel

2

Upper Channel

Next Record

KAKZ-LD

CA CATHEDRAL CITY

USA

(Digital)

Licensee: WOODWEST INVESTMENT, LLC

Service Designation: LD Digital Television Translator station

Transmit Channel: 4

66 - 72 MHz

Special Temporary Authority

Virtual Channel:

(viewer sees this channel number)

Network affiliation: -

File No.:

BSTA-20111109AUO

Facility ID number: 184757

CDBS Application ID No.: 1460841

33° 51' 59.00" N Latitude

116° 26' 5.00 " W Longitude (NAD 27)

Polarization:

Effective Radiated Power (ERP):

0.9 kW ERP

Antenna Height Above Average Terrain: - meters HAAT -- Calculate HAAT

Antenna Height Above Mean Sea Level: 473.7 meters AMSL

Antenna Height Above Ground Level:

10.7 meters AGL

Frequency Offset:

Directional

Antenna ID No.: 108019

Pattern Rotation: 228.00

Relative Field values for directional antenna Relative Field polar plot Relative field values do not include any pattern rotation that may be indicated above.

0°	1.000	60°	0.100	120°	0.050	180°	0.135	240°	0.010	300°	0.120
	0.943		0.040	130°	0.100	190°	0.155	250°	0.010	310°	0.290
	0.810		0.010		0.120		0.155	260°	0.010	320°	0.460
	0.640		0.010		0.120	210°	0.120	270°	0.010	330°	0.642
	0.460		0.010	160°	0.120	220°	0.060	280°	0.010	340°	0.815
50°	0.270	110°	0.010	170°	0.125	230°	0.010	290°	0.030	350°	0.945

CDBS: Application Info Mailing Address Assignments and Transfers Station Info Application List CDBS Search Page Ownership Info EEO Call Sign Changes Correspondence for KAKZ-LD Correspondence for application BSTA-20111109AUO

Service Contour on Google map (43 dBu) KML file (43 dBu) or Text file (43 dBu) for KML-capable browsers Map: USGS Topographic map for KAKZ-LD's transmitter site (MSRMaps)

ULS: Related facilities in ULS ASRNs within 0.5 km radius

Previous Record -- Next Record

KAKZ-LD

CA CATHEDRAL CITY

USA

(Digital)

Licensee: WOODWEST INVESTMENT, LLC

Service Designation: LD Digital Low Power Television station (Digital LPTV)

Transmit Channel: 4 66 - 72 MHz Licensed Virtual Channel: (viewer sees this channel number) Network affiliation: -File No.: BLDVL-20120109ABK Facility ID number: 184757 CDBS Application ID No.: 1482766 33° 51' 59.00" N Latitude Site in Mexican Border Zone 116° 26' 5.00 " W Longitude (NAD 27) Polarization: Effective Radiated Power (ERP): 0.3 kW ERP Antenna Height Above Average Terrain: - meters HAAT -- Calculate HAAT Antenna Height Above Mean Sea Level: 473.7 meters AMSL Antenna Height Above Ground Level: 10.7 meters AGL Frequency Offset: Directional Antenna ID No.: 20824 Pattern Rotation: 228.00 Antenna Make: -Antenna Model: -Relative Field values for directional antenna Relative Field polar plot Relative field values do not include any pattern rotation that may be indicated above. 120° 0.050 130° 0.100 140° 0.120 150° 0.120 160° 0.120 180° 0.135 190° 0.155 200° 0.155 210° 0.120 220° 0.060 60° 0.100 70° 0.040 80° 0.010 240° 0.010 250° 0.010 300° 0.120 310° 0.290 10° 0.943 20° 0.810 260° 0.010 270° 0.010 280° 0.010 320° 0.460 330° 0.642 340° 0.815 30° 0.640 40° 0.460 90° 0.010 100° 0.010 50° 0.270 110° 0.010 170° 0.125 230° 0.010 290° 0.030 350° 0.945 CDBS: <u>Station Info</u> <u>Station Info</u> <u>Application Info</u> <u>Mailing Address</u> <u>Assignments and Transfers</u> <u>Application List</u> <u>CDBS Search Page</u> <u>Ownership Info</u> <u>EEO Call Sign Changes</u> Correspondence for KAKZ-LD Correspondence for application BLDVL-20120109ABK Service Contour on Google map (43 dBu) KML file (43 dBu) or Text file (43 dBu) for KML-capable browsers Map: USGS Topographic map for KAKZ-LD's transmitter site (MSRMaps) ULS: Related facilities in ULS ASRNs within 0.5 km radius Previous Record -- Next Record KAKZ-LD CA CATHEDRAL CITY USA (Digital) Licensee: WOODWEST INVESTMENT, LLC Service Designation: LD Digital Low Power Television station (Digital LPTV) Transmit Channel: 4 66 - 72 MHz Application Virtual Channel: (viewer sees this channel number) Network affiliation: -File No.: BPDVL-20120112ABQ Facility ID number: 184757 CDBS Application ID No.: 1483361 33° 51' 59.00" N Latitude Site in Mexican Border Zone 116° 26' 5.00 " W Longitude (NAD 27) Polarization: Effective Radiated Power (ERP): 0.9 kW ERP Antenna Height Above Average Terrain: - meters HAAT -- Calculate HAAT Antenna Height Above Mean Sea Level: 473.7 meters AMSL Antenna Height Above Ground Level: 10.7 meters AGL Frequency Offset: Directional Antenna ID No.: 108019 Pattern Rotation: 228.00 Relative Field values for directional antenna Relative Field polar plot Relative field values do not include any pattern rotation that may be indicated above. 0° 1.000 10° 0.943 60° 0.100 70° 0.040 80° 0.010 120° 0.050 130° 0.100 140° 0.120 180° 0.135 190° 0.155 200° 0.155 240° 0.010 250° 0.010 300° 0.120 310° 0.290 20° 0.810 260° 0.010 320° 0.460

30° 0.640 40° 0.460 210° 0.120 220° 0.060 270° 0.010 280° 0.010 90° 0.010 100° 0.010 150° 0.120 160° 0.120 330° 0.642 340° 0.815 50° 0.270 110° 0.010 170° 0.125 230° 0.010 290° 0.030 350° 0.945

CDBS:

Application Info CDBS Search Page Station Info Mailing Address Assignments and Transfers Application List Ownership Info EEO Call Sign Changes Correspondence for application BPDVL-20120112ABQ Correspondence for KAKZ-LD

Map:

Service Contour on Google map (43 dBu) KML file (43 dBu) or Text file (43 dBu) for KML-capable browsers USGS Topographic map for KAKZ-LD's transmitter site (MSRMaps)

ULS:

Related facilities in ULS ASRNs within 0.5 km radius

First Record

*** 3 Records Retrieved ***

Related Nonbroadcast Facilities: ULS Search

Using a broadcast station's facility ID number, you may search in the WTB's ULS database for nonbroadcast station records that are related to radio and TV broadcast stations, such as microwave facilities. Use the <u>ULS Radio Services List</u> to determine the nonbroadcast station's service. Not every AM, FM, or TV broadcast station will have related nonbroadcast operations.

Facility ID Number

Search ULS

Clear

Output will appear in a new browser window.

Alternate Form

Return to TV Query Data Entry screen

Audio Division Main Page Retrieve

FCC Home | Search | RSS | <u>Updates</u> E-Filing **Initiatives** Consumers Find People

If you would like more information pertaining to the Media Bureau, please call: (202) 418-7200.

Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street SW Washington, DC 20554 More FČC Contact Information...

Phone: 1-888-CALL-FCC (1-888-225-5322) TTY: 1-888-TELL-FCC (1-888-835-5322)

Fax: 1-866-418-0232 E-mail: fccinfo@fcc.gov

Privacy Policy

- Website Policies & Notices - Required Browser Plug-ins

- Freedom of Information Act

Schedule 1.1(b) Tangible Personal Property

All Tangible Personal Property listed below is being conveyed AS IS WHERE IS with no further warranties.

- 1. Tower: 2 antennas model HDCA-5-4 made by Scalla centered at 10.7 meter. Antenna cable is 7/8 inch from antenna to the rack (30 meter) equipment rack
- 2. satellite receiver harmonic proview 7000
- 3. distribution amplifier (audio and video)
- 4. video server model dmm 2002 made by limt
- 5. internet router netgear
- 6. transmtter model STV-150D made by SBC
- 7. enccoder model cytoatsc made by adtec
- 8. UPS battery backup for encoder and video server standard rack with locking wheels 22" 26" 72" Satellite dish: 3.3 meter mesh made by patriot mounted on cement slab with 100 miles/hour tolerance. RG6 cable connects satellite dish to equipment rack.

Schedule 1.1(c) Transmitter

Schedule 1.1(d) Contracts

Description of transmitter site lease

There are no other contracts